

BASE BID:

CODE	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		CAMPANELLA & SONS, INC.		A LAMP CONCRETE CONTRACTORS		MAURO SEWER CONSTRUCTION, INC.		MARTAM CONSTRUCTION, INC.		SWALLOW CONSTRUCTION CORP.		LIMA CONTRACTORS		JOEL KENNEDY CONSTRUCTING CORP.		EARTHWERKS LAND IMPROVEMENT		COPENHAVER CONSTRUCTION		FOX EXCAVATING, INC.	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
20100110	TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	UNIT	131	\$ 45.00	\$ 5,895.00	\$ 15.75	\$ 2,063.25	\$ 16.50	\$ 2,161.50	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,620.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 2,489.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 4,716.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 2,227.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,310.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 13,100.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,275.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,550.00
20100210	TREE REMOVAL (OVER 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	UNIT	168	\$ 50.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 28.75	\$ 4,830.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 4,620.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 5,040.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 5,208.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 6,552.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 4,872.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 5,376.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 10,080.00
2010100	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCE	FOOT	525	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 5.66	\$ 2,971.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,675.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 787.50	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,575.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,150.00
20101100	TREE TRUNK PROTECTION	EACH	15	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 143.75	\$ 2,156.25	\$ 50.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 3,375.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 2,925.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 4,500.00
20200100	EARTH EXCAVATION	CU YD	95	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 82.32	\$ 7,820.40	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,275.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 86.00	\$ 8,170.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 6,175.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 5,320.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 4,940.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 19,000.00
*20800150	TRENCH BACKFILL, SPECIAL	CU YD	70	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 60.16	\$ 4,211.20	\$ 55.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 6,860.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 2,590.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 2,660.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,500.00
*21400100	GRADING AND SHAPING DITCHES	FOOT	75	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 23.36	\$ 1,752.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 1,575.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 7,500.00
25000312	WETLAND SEED MIX RESTORATION	SQ YD	100	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 11.50	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00
25100830	EROSION CONTROL BLANKET, C-125 BN	SQ YD	3100	\$ 10.00	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 2.30	\$ 7,130.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 10,850.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 9,300.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 18,600.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 9,300.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 9,300.00
28000400	PERIMETER EROSION BARRIER	FOOT	500	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3.68	\$ 1,840.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00
28000510	INLET FILTERS	EACH	5	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 180.25	\$ 901.25	\$ 15.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 167.00	\$ 835.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,000.00
28100107	STONE RIPRAP, CLASS A4	SQ YD	25	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 155.01	\$ 3,875.25	\$ 115.00	\$ 2,875.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 148.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 73.00	\$ 1,825.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,750.00
28200200	FILTER FABRIC	SQ YD	25	\$ 7.50	\$ 187.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 75.00
42300200	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 6 INCH	SQ YD	50	\$ 70.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 126.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 9,250.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 173.00	\$ 8,650.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 7,500.00
42400200	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	SQ FT	50	\$ 15.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 22.05	\$ 1,102.50	\$ 38.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,000.00
44000600	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SQ FT	50	\$ 5.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5.38	\$ 269.00	\$ 1.80	\$ 90.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 25.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00
*44201723	CLASS D PATCHES, 6" (SPECIAL)	SQ YD	60	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 98.25	\$ 5,895.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 5,520.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 14,100.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 5,460.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 59.00	\$ 3,540.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 9,000.00
*50105220	PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL	FOOT	25	\$ 10.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 20.50	\$ 512.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 162.50	\$ 8.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 500.00
54205053	PIPE CULVERT 18"	FOOT	25	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 97.01	\$ 2,425.25	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,625.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 2,225.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 2,225.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 4,375.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 3,375.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 2,250.00
54213657	REINFORCED CONCRETE FLARED END SECTIONS, 12"	EACH	3	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 666.83	\$ 2,000.49	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 2,040.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 1,123.00	\$ 3,369.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
54213657	REINFORCED CONCRETE FLARED END SECTIONS, 12" W/ GRATE	EACH	1	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 919.83	\$ 919.83	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,265.00	\$ 1,265.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00
54213660	REINFORCED CONCRETE FLARED END SECTION, 15" W/ GRATE	EACH	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,006.37	\$ 1,006.37	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,190.00	\$ 1,190.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,514.00	\$ 1,514.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
54213669	REINFORCED CONCRETE FLARED END SECTION, 24" W/ GRATE	EACH	2	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,581.49	\$ 3,162.98	\$ 3,050.00	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 3,320.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 1,612.00	\$ 3,224.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00
550A0030	STORM SEWER, CLASS A, TYPE 1, 8" (PVC)	FOOT	175	\$ 35.00	\$ 6,125.00	\$ 86.30	\$ 15,102.50	\$ 55.00	\$ 9,625.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 14,175.00	\$ 53.00	\$ 9,275.00	\$ 57.00	\$ 9,975.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 17,150.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 14,875.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 6,125.00
550A0040	STORM SEWER, CLASS A, TYPE 1, 10" (RCP)	FOOT	40	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 70.31	\$ 2,812.40	\$ 72.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 2,480.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 2,640.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 3,520.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00
550A0050	STORM SEWER, CLASS A, TYPE 1, 12" (RCP)	FOOT	125	\$ 55.00	\$ 6,875.00	\$ 74.83	\$ 9,353.75	\$ 62.00	\$ 7,750.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 8,125.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 59.00	\$ 7,375.00	\$ 123.00	\$ 15,375.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,250.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 10,625.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,250.00
550A0050	STORM SEWER, CLASS A, TYPE 1, 12" (PVC)	FOOT	15	\$ 45.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 78.07	\$ 1,171.05	\$ 94.00	\$ 1,410.00	\$ 69.00	\$ 1,035.00	\$ 86.00	\$ 1,290.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 69.00	\$ 1,035.00	\$ 123.00	\$ 1,845.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 975.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,500.00
550A0070	STORM SEWER, CLASS A, TYPE 1, 15" (PVC)	FOOT	385	\$ 60.00	\$ 23,100.00	\$ 88.41	\$ 34,037.85	\$ 79.00	\$ 30,415.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 32,725.00	\$ 86.00	\$ 33,110.00	\$ 67.00	\$ 25,795.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 27,780.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 48,125.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 25,025.00	\$ 93.00	\$ 35,805.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 30,800.00
550A0120	STORM SEWER, CLASS A, TYPE 1, 24" (PVC)	FOOT	150	\$ 90.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 136.98	\$ 20,547.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 14,700.00	\$ 119.00	\$ 17,850.00	\$ 118.00	\$ 17,700.00	\$ 101.00	\$ 15,150.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 20,250.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 18,750.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 22,500.00
55100500	STORM SEWER REMOVAL, 12"	FOOT	125	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 812.50	\$ 9.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,875.00
55100700	STORM SEWER REMOVAL, 15"	FOOT	525	\$ 15.00	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 12.14	\$ 6,375.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 3,412.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 8,925.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 10,500.00
*60200105	CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, OPEN LID	EACH	3	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 1,782.55	\$ 5,347.65	\$ 4,155.00	\$ 12,465.00	\$ 4,350.00	\$ 13,050.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 2,418.00	\$ 7,254.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
*60218400	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	2	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 2,589.87	\$ 5,179.74	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 4,420.00	\$ 8,840.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 2,562.00	\$ 5,124.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 5,500.00					

Alternate 1 (BASE PLUS LANDMARK)

Table with columns: CODE, ITEM, UNIT, QUANTITY, ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (UNIT COST, TOTAL COST), CAMPANELLA & SONS, INC. (UNIT COST, TOTAL COST), A LAMP CONCRETE CONTRACTORS (UNIT COST, TOTAL COST), MAURO SEWER CONSTRUCTION, INC. (UNIT COST, TOTAL COST), MARTAM CONSTRUCTION, INC. (UNIT COST, TOTAL COST), SWALLOW CONSTRUCTION CORP. (UNIT COST, TOTAL COST), LIMA CONTRACTORS (UNIT COST, TOTAL COST), JOEL KENNEDY CONSTRUCTING CORP. (UNIT COST, TOTAL COST), EARTHWERKS LAND IMPROVEMENT (UNIT COST, TOTAL COST), COPENHAVER CONSTRUCTION (UNIT COST, TOTAL COST), FOX EXCAVATING, INC. (UNIT COST, TOTAL COST). Includes summary rows for each contractor and a grand total at the bottom.

INDICATES SPECIAL PROVISION DENOTES ERROR

Alternate 2 (BASE PLUS FERNDALE)

CODE	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		CAMPANELLA & SONS, INC.		A LAMP CONCRETE CONTRACTORS		MAURO SEWER CONSTRUCTION, INC.		MARTAM CONSTRUCTION, INC.		SWALLOW CONSTRUCTION CORP.		LIMA CONTRACTORS		JOEL KENNEDY CONSTRUCTING CORP.		EARTHWERKS LAND IMPROVEMENT		COPENHAVER CONSTRUCTION		FOX EXCAVATING, INC.	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
20100110	TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	UNIT	131	\$ 45.00	\$ 5,985.00	\$ 51.75	\$ 2,962.25	\$ 16.50	\$ 2,161.50	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,620.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 2,489.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 4,716.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 2,227.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,310.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 11,100.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,275.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,550.00
20100210	TREE REMOVAL (OVER 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	UNIT	168	\$ 50.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 28.75	\$ 4,830.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 4,635.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 5,040.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 5,208.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 6,552.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 4,872.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 5,376.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 10,080.00
2010100	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCE	FOOT	525	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 5.66	\$ 2,971.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,675.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 787.50	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,575.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,150.00
20101100	TREE TRUNK PROTECTION	EACH	15	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 143.75	\$ 2,156.25	\$ 50.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 3,375.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 2,925.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 4,500.00
20200100	EARTH EXCAVATION	CU YD	95	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 82.32	\$ 7,820.40	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,275.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 86.00	\$ 8,170.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 6,175.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 5,320.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 4,940.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 19,000.00
*20800150	TRENCH BACKFILL, SPECIAL	CU YD	120	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 60.16	\$ 7,219.20	\$ 55.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 6,960.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 4,440.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 4,560.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,000.00
*21400100	GRADING AND SHAPING DITCHES	FOOT	875	\$ 15.00	\$ 13,125.00	\$ 23.36	\$ 20,440.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 9,625.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 21,875.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 24,500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 13,125.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 43,750.00
25000312	WETLAND SEED MIX RESTORATION	SQ YD	100	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 11.50	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00
25100630	EROSION CONTROL BLANKET, C-125 BN	SO YD	4100	\$ 10.00	\$ 41,000.00	\$ 2.30	\$ 9,430.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 12,300.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 24,600.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 12,300.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 20,500.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 12,300.00
28000400	PERIMETER EROSION BARRIER	FOOT	500	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3.68	\$ 1,840.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00
28000510	INLET FILTERS	EACH	5	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 180.25	\$ 901.25	\$ 15.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 167.00	\$ 835.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,000.00
28100107	STONE RIPRAP, CLASS A4	SQ YD	25	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 155.01	\$ 3,875.25	\$ 115.00	\$ 2,875.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 148.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 73.00	\$ 1,825.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,750.00
28200200	FILTER FABRIC	SO YD	25	\$ 7.50	\$ 187.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 750.00
42300200	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 6 INCH	SQ YD	50	\$ 70.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 126.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 9,250.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 173.00	\$ 8,650.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 7,500.00
42400200	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	SQ FT	50	\$ 15.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 22.05	\$ 1,102.50	\$ 38.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,000.00
44000200	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SQ YD	190	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 22.46	\$ 4,267.40	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 3,610.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 380.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 4,750.00
44000600	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SQ FT	50	\$ 5.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5.38	\$ 269.00	\$ 1.80	\$ 90.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 25.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00
*44201723	CLASS D PATCHES, 6" (SPECIAL)	SQ YD	60	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 98.25	\$ 5,895.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 5,520.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 14,100.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 5,460.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 5,340.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 9,000.00
*50105220	PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL	FOOT	140	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 20.50	\$ 2,870.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 1,540.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 910.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,800.00
54200533	PIPE CULVERT 18"	FOOT	25	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 97.01	\$ 2,425.25	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,625.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 2,225.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 2,225.00	\$ 69.00	\$ 1,725.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 3,375.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 2,250.00
54213657	REINFORCED CONCRETE FLARED END SECTIONS, 12"	EACH	3	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 666.83	\$ 2,000.49	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 2,040.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 1,123.00	\$ 3,369.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
54213657	REINFORCED CONCRETE FLARED END SECTIONS, 12" W/ GRATE	EACH	1	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 919.83	\$ 919.83	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,265.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00
54213660	REINFORCED CONCRETE FLARED END SECTION, 15" W/ GRATE	EACH	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,006.37	\$ 1,006.37	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,190.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,514.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
54213669	REINFORCED CONCRETE FLARED END SECTION, 24" W/ GRATE	EACH	2	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,581.49	\$ 3,162.98	\$ 3,050.00	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 3,320.00	\$ 6,640.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 1,612.00	\$ 3,224.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00
550A0030	STORM SEWER, CLASS A, TYPE 1, 8" (PVC)	FOOT	825	\$ 35.00	\$ 28,875.00	\$ 86.30	\$ 71,197.50	\$ 55.00	\$ 45,375.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 37,125.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 42,075.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 33,825.00	\$ 57.00	\$ 47,025.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 64,350.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 56,100.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 24,750.00
550A0031	STORM SEWER, CLASS A, TYPE 1, 8" (RCP)	FOOT	35	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 70.31	\$ 2,460.85	\$ 55.00	\$ 1,925.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 61.00	\$ 2,135.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 1,635.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 2,695.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,500.00
550A0040	STORM SEWER, CLASS A, TYPE 1, 10" (RCP)	FOOT	40	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 74.83	\$ 2,993.20	\$ 72.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 2,480.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 2,640.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 3,520.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 3,920.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00
550A0050	STORM SEWER, CLASS A, TYPE 1, 12" (RCP)	FOOT	125	\$ 55.00	\$ 6,875.00	\$ 78.07	\$ 9,758.75	\$ 62.00	\$ 7,750.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 8,125.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 15,625.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 13,125.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,250.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 10,625.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,250.00
550A0050	STORM SEWER, CLASS A, TYPE 1, 12" (PVC)	FOOT	15	\$ 45.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 88.41	\$ 1,326.15	\$ 94.00	\$ 1,410.00	\$ 69.00	\$ 1,035.00	\$ 86.00	\$ 1,290.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 69.00	\$ 1,035.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 1,575.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 975.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,500.00
550A0070	STORM SEWER, CLASS A, TYPE 1, 15" (PVC)	FOOT	385	\$ 60.00	\$ 23,100.00	\$ 136.98	\$ 52,737.30	\$ 79.00	\$ 30,415.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 32,725.00	\$ 86.00	\$ 33,110.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 31,570.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 30,030.00	\$ 108.00	\$ 41,580.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 23,025.00	\$ 93.00	\$ 35,805.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 30,800.00
550A0120	STORM SEWER, CLASS A, TYPE 1, 24" (PVC)	FOOT	150	\$ 90.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 6.08	\$ 912.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 14,700.00	\$ 119.00	\$ 17,850.00	\$ 118.00	\$ 17,700.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 18,750.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 13,500.00
55100500	STORM SEWER REMOVAL, 12"	FOOT	125	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 812.50	\$ 9.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,875.00
55100700	STORM SEWER REMOVAL, 15"	FOOT	525	\$ 15.00	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 12.14	\$ 6,373.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 3,412.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 8,925.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 10,500.00
*60200105	CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, OPEN LID	EACH	3	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 1,782.55	\$ 5,347.65	\$ 4,155.00	\$ 12,465.00	\$ 4,350.00	\$ 13,														

Alternate 3

CODE	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		CAMPANELLA & SONS, INC.		A LAMP CONCRETE CONTRACTORS		MAURO SEWER CONSTRUCTION, INC.		MARTAM CONSTRUCTION, INC.		SWALLOW CONSTRUCTION CORP.		LIMA CONTRACTORS		JOEL KENNEDY CONSTRUCTING CORP.		EARTHWORKS LAND IMPROVEMENT		COPENHAVER CONSTRUCTION		FOX EXCAVATING, INC.	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
20100110	TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	UNIT	131	\$ 45.00	\$ 5,895.00	\$ 15.75	\$ 2,063.25	\$ 16.50	\$ 2,161.50	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,620.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 2,489.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 4,716.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 2,227.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,310.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 13,100.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,275.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,550.00
20100210	TREE REMOVAL (OVER 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	UNIT	168	\$ 50.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 28.75	\$ 4,830.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 4,635.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 5,040.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 5,208.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 6,552.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 3,762.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 5,376.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 10,080.00
2010100	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCE	FOOT	525	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 5.66	\$ 2,971.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,675.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 787.50	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,575.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,150.00
20101100	TREE TRUNK PROTECTION	EACH	15	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 143.75	\$ 2,156.25	\$ 50.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 3,375.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 2,925.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 4,500.00
20200100	EARTH EXCAVATION	CU YD	95	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 82.32	\$ 7,820.40	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,275.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 86.00	\$ 8,170.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 6,175.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 5,320.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 4,940.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 19,000.00
*20800150	TRENCH BACKFILL, SPECIAL	CU YD	170	\$ 40.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 60.16	\$ 10,227.20	\$ 55.00	\$ 9,350.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 7,650.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 9,860.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 6,290.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 5,950.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 6,460.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 8,500.00
*21400100	GRADING AND SHAPING DITCHES	FOOT	2525	\$ 15.00	\$ 37,875.00	\$ 23.36	\$ 58,984.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 27,775.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 63,125.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 70,700.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 50,500.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 40,400.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 25,250.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 50,500.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 37,875.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 75,750.00
25000312	WETLAND SEED MIX RESTORATION	SO YD	100	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 11.50	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00
25100630	EROSION CONTROL BLANKET, C-125 BN	SO YD	6600	\$ 10.00	\$ 66,000.00	\$ 2.30	\$ 15,180.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 19,800.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 39,600.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 19,800.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 19,800.00
28000400	PERIMETER EROSION BARRIER	FOOT	500	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3.68	\$ 1,840.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00
28000510	INLET FILTERS	EACH	5	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 180.25	\$ 901.25	\$ 15.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 167.00	\$ 835.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,000.00
28100107	STONE RIPRAP, CLASS A4	SO YD	25	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 155.01	\$ 3,875.25	\$ 115.00	\$ 2,875.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 148.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 73.00	\$ 1,825.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,750.00
28200200	FILTER FABRIC	SO YD	25	\$ 7.50	\$ 187.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 750.00
42300200	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 6 INCH	SO YD	50	\$ 70.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 126.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 9,250.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 173.00	\$ 8,650.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 7,500.00
42400200	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	SO FT	50	\$ 15.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 22.05	\$ 1,102.50	\$ 38.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,000.00
44000200	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SO YD	365	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,650.00	\$ 22.46	\$ 8,197.90	\$ 15.00	\$ 5,475.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,650.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 6,935.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,825.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 730.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 5,475.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,825.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 5,475.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 9,125.00
44000600	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SO FT	50	\$ 5.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5.38	\$ 269.00	\$ 1.80	\$ 90.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 25.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00
*44201723	CLASS D PATCHES, 6" (SPECIAL)	SO YD	85	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 98.25	\$ 8,351.25	\$ 92.00	\$ 7,820.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 19,975.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 7,735.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 4,590.00	\$ 59.00	\$ 5,015.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 22,950.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 11,900.00
*50105220	PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL	FOOT	290	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 20.50	\$ 5,945.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 3,190.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 1,885.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 2,320.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 4,350.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 5,220.00
54205053	PIPE CULVERT 18"	FOOT	25	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 97.01	\$ 2,425.25	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,625.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 2,225.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 2,225.00	\$ 69.00	\$ 1,725.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 3,375.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 2,250.00
54213657	REINFORCED CONCRETE FLARED END SECTIONS, 12"	EACH	3	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 666.83	\$ 2,000.49	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 2,040.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 1,123.00	\$ 3,369.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
54213657	REINFORCED CONCRETE FLARED END SECTIONS, 12" W/ GRATE	EACH	1	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 919.83	\$ 919.83	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,265.00	\$ 1,265.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	
54213660	REINFORCED CONCRETE FLARED END SECTION, 15" W/ GRATE	EACH	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,006.37	\$ 1,006.37	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,190.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,514.00	\$ 1,514.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
54213669	REINFORCED CONCRETE FLARED END SECTION, 24" W/ GRATE	EACH	2	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,581.49	\$ 3,162.98	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 12,200.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 1,612.00	\$ 3,224.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00
550A0030	STORM SEWER, CLASS A, TYPE 1, 8" (PVC)	FOOT	1255	\$ 35.00	\$ 43,925.00	\$ 86.30	\$ 108,306.50	\$ 55.00	\$ 69,025.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 56,475.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 57,730.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 51,455.00	\$ 57.00	\$ 71,535.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 77,810.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 50,200.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 85,340.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 37,650.00
550A0031	STORM SEWER, CLASS A, TYPE 1, 8" (RCP)	FOOT	35	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 86.30	\$ 3,020.50	\$ 55.00	\$ 1,925.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 61.00	\$ 2,135.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 1,645.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 2,695.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 2,170.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,500.00
550A0040	STORM SEWER, CLASS A, TYPE 1, 10" (RCP)	FOOT	40	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 70.31	\$ 2,812.40	\$ 72.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 2,480.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 2,640.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 3,520.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 3,320.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00
550A0050	STORM SEWER, CLASS A, TYPE 1, 12" (RCP)	FOOT	175	\$ 55.00	\$ 9,625.00	\$ 74.83	\$ 13,095.25	\$ 62.00	\$ 10,850.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 11,375.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 11,550.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 13,300.00	\$ 59.00	\$ 8,285.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 14,875.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 14,875.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 8,750.00
550A0050	STORM SEWER, CLASS A, TYPE 1, 12" (PVC)	FOOT	750	\$ 45.00	\$ 33,750.00	\$ 78.07	\$ 58,552.50	\$ 67.00	\$ 50,250.00	\$ 69.00	\$ 51,750.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 67.00	\$ 50,250.00	\$ 69.00	\$ 51,750.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 63,750.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 48,750.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 63,750.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 37,500.00
550A0070	STORM SEWER, CLASS A, TYPE 1, 15" (PVC)	FOOT	385	\$ 60.00	\$ 23,100.00	\$ 88.41	\$ 34,037.85	\$ 79.00	\$ 30,415.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 32,725.00	\$ 86.00	\$ 33,110.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 31,570.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 30,030.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 33,880.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 23,100.00	\$ 93.00	\$ 35,805.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 30,800.00
550A0120	STORM SEWER, CLASS A, TYPE 1, 24" (PVC)	FOOT	150	\$ 90.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 136.98	\$ 20,547.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 14,700.00	\$ 119.00	\$ 17,850.00	\$ 118.00	\$ 17,700.00	\$ 101.00	\$ 15,150.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 17,250.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 18,750.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 13,500.00
55100100	STORM SEWER REMOVAL, 4"	FOOT	125	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6.08	\$ 760.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 812.50	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 750.00
55100500	STORM SEWER REMOVAL, 12"	FOOT	125	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 812.50	\$ 9.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,875.00
55100700	STORM SEWER REMOVAL, 15"	FOOT	525	\$ 15.00	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 12.14	\$ 6,373.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 6												